referred to in section 417.2 of the Code must be approved by the Minister of Transport and must also allow the place, date and time the photograph was taken to be determined;

CONSIDERING Order 2011-04 of the Minister of Transport dated 31 March 2011 concerning the designation of toll road infrastructures operated under a public-private partnership agreement;

Considering that it is expedient to approve cameras;

## ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The cameras used to photograph the registration plates of road vehicles crossing bridge P-15020 on Autoroute 25, manufactured by Transcore, are approved, the main components of which being as follows:
- (a) fully-redundant zone controller with detection by suspended laser scanner (LMS 211 by SICK AG) and by magnetic induction loops (SmartToll® by Peek Traffic Corporation and technologie Idris®);
- (b) electronic toll system with identification by radio frequency by Transcore, including in particular antennas (AA3152 by Transcore), multiprotocol readers (Encompass®6 by Transcore) and transponders (eGo Plus by Transcore);
- (c) camera identification system (VIS-CAM 500 3015330 and 3015331 by JAI Inc.) and camera monitoring (P1343 by Axis).
  - 2. This Order comes into force on 1 May 2011.

SAM HAMAD, Minister of Transport

1433

## **M.O.,** 2011

## Order number 2011-06 of the Minister of Transport dated 29 April 2011

Code of Penal Procedure (R.S.Q., c. C-25.1)

An Act respecting transport infrastructure partnerships (R.S.Q., c. P-9.001)

Designation of persons entrusted with the enforcement of the Act respecting transport infrastructure partnerships for the purposes of drawing up offence reports referred to in article 62 of the Code of Penal Procedure THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORT,

CONSIDERING the first paragraph of section 20 of the Act respecting transport infrastructure partnerships (R.S.Q., c. P-9.001) which provides that the Minister may designate from among the partner's employees who meet the conditions determined by government regulation a person to be entrusted with the enforcement of the Act for the purposes of drawing up offence reports referred to in article 62 of the Code of Penal Procedure (R.S.Q., c. C-25.1):

CONSIDERING that the Minister of Transport entered with Concession A25, S.E.C into an agreement dated 13 September 2007 entitled "Projet pour la conception, la construction, le financement, l'exploitation et l'entretien d'une portion du parachèvement de l'autoroute 25 dans la région métropolitaine de Montréal";

CONSIDERING section 35 of the Regulation respecting toll road infrastructures operated under a public-private partnership agreement, made by Order in Council 283-2011 dated 23 March 2011, which determines the conditions that an employee of the partner must meet at the time he or she is designated;

CONSIDERING Order number 2011-04 of the Minister of Transport dated 31 March 2011 respecting the Designation of a toll road infrastructure operated under a public-private partnership agreement;

CONSIDERING that Francine Gauthier and Daniel Poitras are employees of Concession A25, S.E.C., and that they meet the conditions set out in the Regulation respecting toll road infrastructures operated under a public-private partnership agreement;

CONSIDERING that it is expedient to designate those persons;

## ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

For the purposes of drawing up offence reports referred to in article 62 of the Code of Penal Procedure (R.S.Q., c. C-25.1), the following employees of Concession A25, S.E.C. are hereby designated as persons entrusted with the enforcement of the Act respecting transport infrastructure partnerships on bridge P-15020 of autoroute 25 that crosses rivière des Prairies:

- (1) Francine Gauthier;
- (2) Daniel Poitras.

SAM HAMAD, Minister of Transport

1434